

No. 01-1418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A. ELLIOTT ARCHER AND CAROL A. ARCHER,
Petitioners,

v.

ARLENE L. WARNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

HARRY G. GORDON
GORDON LAW OFFICES
400 West Market Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 275-9910

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
KATE HUTCHINS
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE CONFLICTING DECISIONS CANNOT BE RECONCILED ON THEIR FACTS.	2
A. The Circuit Split Dates to 1983, When the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Greenberg</i> Split with the Seventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Maryland Casualty</i>	2
B. Respondent’s Effort To Reconcile the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>Spicer</i> with the Decisions of the Fourth, Seventh and Ninth Circuits Is Unavailing.	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Greenberg v. Schools</i> , 711 F.2d 152 (11th Cir. 1983) ...	2, 3, 4
<i>In re West</i> , 22 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1994)	2, 3
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Cushing</i> , 171 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1948)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Spicer</i> , 57 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 4, 5

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

TREATISES

<i>Restatement (Second) Torts</i> § 551, cmt. a.....	7
